In the Matter Of:
SANDRA SEERAM vsJP MORGAN CHASE

EDWARD SPENCER, M .D.
November 23, 2020

NORMAN SCHALL & ASSOCIATES
Cerrified SHortHaNd RepoRrTERs

1055 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1503
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(800) 734-8838
(213) 481-3636 Fax
e-mail: SchallDepo@aol.com
www.SchallCourtReporters.com

Orange County ° Inland Empire * San Diego County ¢ Ventura County * Temecula




SANDRA SEERAM vs JP MORGAN CHASE
SPENCER, M.D., EDWARD on 11/23/2020

Page 1

WORKERS' COVPENSATI ON APPEALS BOARD

STATE OF CALI FORNI A

SANDRA SEERAM
APPLI CANT,

VS. CASE NO ADJ12217188;
ADJ12217216
JP MORGAN CHASE; BROADSPI RE BREA,

VOLUME |

DEFENDANTS.

N N N N N N N N N N N

VI DEO CONFERENCE DEPCSI TI ON OF EDWARD SPENCER, M D.
TAKEN ON

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 23, 2020

MELI NDA S. WOVELSDORF, C.S. R NO 13124

NORMAN SCHALL & ASSOCIATES
(800) 734-8838


http://www.acmereporting.com

SANDRA SEERAM vs JP MORGAN CHASE
SPENCER, M.D., EDWARD on 11/23/2020

Page 2 Page 4
1 WORKERS' COVPENSATI ON APPEALS BOARD 1 I NDE X
2 STATE OF CALI FORNI A 2 W TNESS
3 3 EDWARD SPENCER, M D.
4 ) PAGE
SANDRA SEERAM )
5 ) 4
APPLI CANT ) Exam nation by Ms. M rzakhanyan 6
6 ) 5
VS. ) CASE NO. ADJ12217188; 6 EXHIBI TS
7 ) ADJ12217216 7 NO EXH BI TS OFFERED.
) VOLUME | s
8 JP MORGAN CHASE; BROADSPI RE BREA; ) 9
)
9 DEFENDANTS. ) 10
) 11
10 12
11 13
12 14
13 15
14 VI DEO CONFERENCE DEPGCSI TI ON OF EDWARD SPENCER, 16
15 MD., taken on behalf of the Defendants, at utilizing ZOOM
16 Coud platformto host all participants fromtheir 17
17 respective |ocations, commencing at 10:05 A M, Mbnday, 18
18 Novenber 23, 2020, before Melinda S. Wonel sdorf, Certified |19
19 Shorthand Reporter, License No. 13124, for the State of 20
20 California, pursuant to Notice. 21
21 22
22 23
23
24 24
25 25
Page 3 Page 5
1 APPEARANCES: 1 SAN BERNARDINO  CALI FCRNL A
2 ) 2 MONDAY, Novenber 23, 2020
3 For the Applicant, SANDRA SEERAM )
4 WORKERS DEFENDERS ANAHEI M 3 AT 10:05 AV
BY: NATALI A FOLEY, ESQ 4
5 8018 E. Santa Ana Canyon Road 5
Suite 100 215 6 THE REPRTER W are starting the deposition
6 Anaheim California 92808 i . .
nf ol eyl aw@ni | . com 7 proceed! ng. M nane is Mlinda Wnel sdorf. M CSR
7 (Appearing via ZOOM Vi deo Conf erence) 8 nunber is 13124.

8 For the Defendants, JP MORGAN CHASE; BROADSPI RE BREA: 9 V¢ are here today for the deposition entitled
o EL(FTZéHfN'I;'ZS(RM&RZO;QZEN A EsQ 10 Sandra Seeramversus JP Morgan Chase; Broadspire Brea.
10 6345 Bal boa Boul evard, Building Il, Suite 225 11 TOday s date I‘S I\bvenb.er. 23er' 2029' The tine is nOW.

Encino, California 91316 12 10:05 a.m This deposition is taking place remotely via
11 (818) 654-9911 13 ZQOOM capabi | ities.

shant ey @lgcat t or “eys-vczm f 14 Al counsel have agreed to ne swearing in the
12 earing via ZOOM Vi deo Conference . L
13 (App 9 ) 15 deponent renotely and to proceed with the deposition
14 16 proceedings virtually.
15 17 I's that correct, Counsel?
16 18 M5. FCLEY: Yes.
17
18 19 M5, M RZAKHANYAN  Yes.
19 20 THE REPCRTER  Thank you.
20 21 Counsel , if you woul d introduce yoursel ves and
21 22 state your appearances, please.
2; 23 MS. FQLEY: (kay. This is Natalia Foley, applicant
24 24 attorney, representing Sandra Seeramand -- for Wrkers
25 25 Defenders Law G oup.

NORMAN SCHALL & ASSOCIATES

2.5

(800) 734-8838


http://www.acmereporting.com

SANDRA SEERAM vs JP MORGAN CHASE
SPENCER, M.D., EDWARD on 11/23/2020

Page 6

Page 8

1 MS. M RZAKHANYAN  Shantey Mrzakhanyan with Dietz, | 1 that, overall, she was credible.

2 dlnor and & Chazen, on behal f of defendant, JP Morgan 2 Q Andjust to clarify, when you say her

3 (Chase, admnistered by Broadspire. 3 statenents were corroborated by records reviewed, they

4 THE REPCRTER  Thank you. 4 were -- you only reviewed her nedical records, so her

5 Vul d the witness please raise his right hand | 5 statenments to other doctors; is that correct?

6 to be sworn in? 6 A Yes. Wat | -- what | kind of nean by that

7 7 is, when she was describing the circunstances of stress

8 EDWARD SPENCER M D, 8 and when she first devel oped synptons of stress, that

9 Havi ng been first duly sworn, was 9 was supported by the records that | reviewed. | didn't

10 examned and testified as foll ows: 10 have any ot her nonnedical records about what -- what

11 11 kind of work conditions she was experiencing.

12 EXAM NATI ON 12 Q Sojust sotherecordis clear, you haven't

13 BY M5, M RZAKHANYAN 13 reviewed any objective evidence of harassment, such as

14 Q ®od norning, Dr. Spencer. 14 HRrecords or personnel file performance reviews,

15 A ®od norning. 15 et cetera; is that correct?

16 Q Sonynane is Shantey Mrzakhanyan, and, as | |16 A That's correct.

17 indicated, I1'mhere representing JP Mrgan Chase in this |17 Q Soinyour report, when you attribute any

18 matter. And we are going to discuss the work-rel ated 18 portion of her -- any portion of the causation of her

19 injuries of Sandra Seeram 19 psychiatric CT to hostilities at work or work

20 You eval uated Seeramon August 5, 2020, and 20 conditions, you're relying strictly on assumng what the

21 prepared your initial report dated August 28, 2020; is 21 applicant is reporting are the conditions at work or the

22 that correct? 22 hostilities; correct?

23 A That's correct. 23 A You know it's -- it's sort of nuanced in that

24 Q And there were no other reports prepared in 24 1'massuming that she did, in fact, feel that there was

25 this case; correct? 25 hostility towards her. But | -- you know, |'mnot able
Page 7 Page 9

1 A Correct. 1 toreally tell you what happened at work beyond what

2 Q  Any changes that you'd like to make to your 2 she's saying happened at work.

3 reporting before we begin? 3 Q  And you diagnosed the applicant with

4 A Not at this tine. 4 adjustment disorder with nmixed anxiety and depression;

5 Q Can you please state your full name for the 5 is that correct?

6 record? 6 A That's correct.

7 A D. Edward Spencer. 7 Q Sol want to first begin with your findings

8 Q Do you want to waive your adnmonitions? 8 regarding causation of her psychiatric injury. And |

9 A Yes. V¢ can waive the adnonitions. 9 apol ogi ze, Dr. Spencer, but I'mjust -- just need

10 M5. M RZAKHANYAN  Counsel, can we stipulate to the |10 clarification.

11 doctor's qualifications as the psychiatric QWE? 11 Do you find evidence of a psychiatric injury

12 M5, FCLEY: So stipul ated. 12 on an industrial basis?

13 BY M5, M RZAKHANYAN 13 A Yes. Thereis evidence that -- fromher

14 Q And did you prepare for today's deposition? 14 reporting and fromthe nedical records, | believe that

15 A Yes. 15 there was a psychiatric injury on an industrial basis.

16 Q Do you have an independent recol |l ection of the |16 Q@  And what percentage of her psychiatric injury

17 applicant, or are you primarily relying on the report 17 isindustrial ?

18 that you wote in preparation for today's deposition? 18 A | would say atotal of 90 percent.

19 A | renenber neeting with her. 19 Q Now do you provide a breakdown of your -- |

20 Q And didyou find the applicant to be a 20 know that you discuss, at one point, like a 70, 20, and

21 credible historian? 21 10 percent split. So are you just combining the 70 and

22 A | would say that there were sonme aspects of 22 20 to get the 90 percent?

23 her overall evaluation that suggested sone exaggeration |23 A Yes. That was what | just didin ny head.

24 but her statements about what had happened were 24 Q ay.

25 corroborated by the records that | reviewed. So | felt |25 A The 70 percent kind of represented the nain

NORMAN SCHALL & ASSOCIATES

6..9

(800) 734-8838


http://www.acmereporting.com

SANDRA SEERAM vs JP MORGAN CHASE
SPENCER, M.D., EDWARD on 11/23/2020

Page 10

Page 12

1 thrust of what she described as stressful, which was -- 1 Novenber 2018."

2 | -- 1 sort of summarized it as sales performance 2 S0l -- | just want to make sure I'm

3 expectations, but it enconpassed al so the interactions 3 understanding what you nean by that. Are you saying

4 with the managers that she described. 4 that she has a preexisting psychiatric condition that

5 Q kay. So 90 percent industrial. And what 5 was aggravated as a result of the industrial events

6 percentage of her psychiatric injury would you say, from| 6 beginning Novenber 2018 through My of 2019?

7 the 90 percent, is due to -- | guess strike that. Let 7 A | didframe it that way.

8 ne rephrase the question. 8 And | -- just to be clear, though, the -- the

9 So 90 percent industrial; 10 percent 9 underlying or preexisting condition, if you | ook back on

10 nonindustrial; correct? 10 it and her history and the nedical records, it seens to

11 A Yes, that's correct. 11 nelike -- soif you had just kind of pulled -- wound

12 Q kay. Sol'mgoing to, at this point, just 12 the dates of the claimback ten years, this would have

13 kind of try to break down the 90 percent into distinct 13 kind of started fromnothing, basically.

14 factors, whether it be nonindustrial, industrial that 14 So relative to the dates, there seens to be a

15 make up the 90 percent and the 10 percent. 15 preexisting condition. But | think the reality is that

16 So of that 90 percent, you said 70 percent -- |16 was, like, a stress-related, work-related condition that

17 and I'mjust going to flip to that part of your 17 she devel oped. But just fromthe perspective of the

18 report -- you said, "Qccupational stressors related to 18 dates of the claim it was preexisting.

19 sales perfornmance expectations prior to Novenber 2018. 19 Q VeI, isn't -- isn't the applicant

20 This percentage reflects the sustained conplaints the 20 consistently reporting, with her industrial physicians,

21 applicant nade about sal es expectations over a nunber of |21 Dr. Qurtis, Dr. Wndman, when she was eval uated by you,

22 years." 22 that the hostilities caused by her supervisor by the

23 So this is all before Novenber 2018? 23 name of Kathy Vre, that's what led to her current

24 A kay. | -- yeah, | see that's sort of a 24 condition?

25 source of confusion. 25 A That -- that was kind of the initial way that
Page 11 Page 13

1 Let ne kind of wal k through that because | may | 1 she described it. That she -- you know, when | was

2 have stated that incorrectly. 2 asking -- with her, asking her what was going on during

3 Véll, so | think one of the things that cane 3 these dates, you know the problens, she related it to

4 out inthe course of not only our discussion but ny 4 this transfer to the Vst LA branch.

5 reading all the records was that she had had many years 5 But then when you go back and, like, "VélI,

6 of conplaints about stress and stress-related synptons. 6 how was your experience before? How were you doing

7 So | nay have been -- | think | was 7 before?" there were all these other kind of experiences

8 conceptualizing it as something that existed at the time | 8 at other locations that she devel oped.

9 of the -- start of the date. So this was pled as 2018, 9 So there was a worsening. But | think to say

10 md 2018, Novenber 2018 forward. 10 all of the problens were caused by just the events that

11 So there was -- | felt that there was 11 happened at this branch isn't really consistent with

12 sonmething that had caused her to already have that 12 what had previously been docurent ed.

13 condition. And then there was a worsening, and | don't |13 Q kay. Sowhat | really want to focus onis

14 think | gave a percentage for the worsening after 14 just a breakdown of separate and distinct events,

15 Novenber 2018. 15 whether it be work related or not, that led to her

16 But that wes al so noted there on page 21. 16 condition that's been ongoing and the cause for her

17 Q I'mjust going to flip to page 21. 17 current disability now

18 A She had -- the reason was that this all kind 18 So if the Novenber 2018 hostilities worsened

19 of culmnated inaninitial psychiatric evaluation at 19 the condition, by what percentage did they worsen the

20 Kaiser in Decenber of 2017. 20 condition?

21 Q Gkay. So throughout -- throughout your 21 A Ckay. And | think | may have provided an

22 report, you indicate -- and correct me if |'mwong -- 22 answer to that when | |ooked at the report again. Let

23 but ny understanding is you state that "she has an 23 nmejust fold this screen over and try to find it. Ckay.

24 underlying psychiatric condition that was exacerbated of |24 Wen | wote about apportionment on page 23, |

25 the stress-related conditions that were subsequent to 25 was looking to try to understand what her GAF may have

NORMAN SCHALL & ASSOCIATES

10..13

(800) 734-8838


http://www.acmereporting.com

SANDRA SEERAM vs JP MORGAN CHASE
SPENCER, M.D., EDWARD on 11/23/2020

Page 14 Page 16
1 been before the onset of the dates of this claim And 1 first date back.
2 | --totryto assess that, | looked at the Decenber 2 So in your review of the records in 2008,
3 2017 report at Kai ser. 3 there is documented stress; correct?
4 And that report actually did not give a GAF, 4 A That's ny understanding, yes.
5 but | felt that, based on what was described, she hada | 5 Q Now is there a descriptionin the Kaiser
6 GAF of approxinmately 65 at the tine of that 6 records or docunentation as to the source of that
7 Decenber 2017 report. And then | found that her GAF was | 7 stress?
8 55 So the decrease of GAF of ten points appeared to be | 8 A M recollection was that there actually was an
9 nost -- appeared to be related to the accumul ation of 9 association to her stress. And let me see if | pulled
10 events that happened after Novenber 2018. 10 that out. The --
11 And then we can get into what those events 11 | have found maybe as early as February 27 of
12 were in nore detail. 12 2013 -- was that a neurol ogy consultation -- Eleen
13 Q \ell, | understand, you know the decrease in |13 Bardol ph, where she described work stress.
14 her GAF score with respect to apportionment of her 14 Q  The records fromKaiser docunent stress as
15 permanent disability. But I"'monly focused on 15 early as 2008. So five years before 2013, the visit
16 causati on. 16 that you're referencing; correct?
17 So in order for the psychiatric condition to 17 A Yes. And | believe that | didn't see any
18 be industrial, she has to satisfy at |east 51 percent 18 specific description of the stress in those earlier
19 industrial causation; correct? 19 records. They were kind of nonspecific, so it was also
20 A That's correct. 20 sonething -- it was also kind of a sense | got fromthe
21 Q ay. So, so far, you find 90 percent of that |21 applicant's own history of -- of work stress to fill in
22 industrial. And part of that 90 percent is due to 22 the gaps there.
23 events after Novenber 2018 and part before. So what 23 Q Soisit fair tosay that there is documented
24 percentage was caused by the exacerbation in Novenber of |24 stress in the Kaiser records as early as 2008 but you
25 2018? 25 don't know-- as far as within the medical records, not
Page 15 Page 17
1 A kay. Sol'll just need a second to kind of 1 what applicant's told you -- the source of that stress
2 think that through and arrive at a nunber rather than 2 until about 2013?
3 just kind of guessing at sonething. 3 A That's ny understanding currently. | nean,
4 If we're looking at what was the kind of cause | 4 it's possible that, you know, if | go through again,
5 of that -- that sort of decrease in GAF -- and | know 5 page by page, specifically looking for that, | mght
6 that's a measurenent of inpairment as opposed to kind of | 6 find sonething.
7 causation -- but | would also think about that as 7 But, you know, based on the -- you know the
8 reflecting as psychiatric injury or at least the 8 sunmary and what ny understanding of reading through
9 devel opnent or worsening of some psychiatric condition. 9 themwas, it wasn't specified until 2013. At least with
10 | would say that all of that was related to 10 regard to what she was -- what her doctors were
11 the work experiences that she described, the problens 11 docunenti ng.
12 with the supervisor, her sense of having these 12 Q@ Sodid you consider -- since it wasn't
13 expectations that she couldn't rmeet. 13 specified, did you consider any other source of the
14 And she had this -- this kind of background 14 stress other than work?
15 anxiety and stress and somatization that was documented |15 A The other main source of stress was this kind
16 inthe records for many years, but it had not gottento |16 of issue with her hushand that surfaced fromtine to
17 the point where she was having panic attacks, needing to |17 time in the records, which was associated with sone --
18 go the energency room and worsening neurol ogi cal 18 there was sone narital infidelity kind of renotely. |
19 synptons that were described by her doctor. 19 think that was 2004.
20 So that -- in that context, there was an 20 And on this issue, the applicant was -- you
21 increase in synptonms, and the history that she provided |21 know | don't think gave me too many details about the
22 was only of work-related stress. 22 past. But it sounded |ike there was marital counseling.
23 Q Sothenif you-- soif you had to break down |23 He had problens drinking. So | really considered the
24 the 90 percent to -- okay. Rather than starting from 24 hone situation as the main nonindustrial source of
25 the mddle, I'Il just begin from2008 when the records |25 stress.

NORMAN SCHALL & ASSOCIATES

14..17

(800) 734-8838


http://www.acmereporting.com

SANDRA SEERAM vs JP MORGAN CHASE
SPENCER, M.D., EDWARD on 11/23/2020

Page 18

Page 20

1 But there was linmted infornation about that. 1 Q Sointhe Kaiser records fromthe visit date
2 It did seemto be something that was active at least for | 2 Qctober 21st, 2008 -- and |'mreading exactly as | see
3 aperiod of tinme when she was al so worki ng. 3 it under social docunmentation as of Cctober 21, 2008. A
4 Q \ell, did you consider the fact that, in 2008, | 4 lot of stress, dash, has new hone.
5 the Kaiser records indicate that she stressed due to new | 5 A h-huh
6 hone? 6 Q And this woul d have been the tine when she
7 A Is there -- is there something you' re kind of 7 noved back to California because she did not have Kaiser
8 particularly referring to? 8 inHorida. Soif the visits beginin 2008, it's
9 Q Yeah. Let me-- I'mjust looking for the date | 9 because she was able to get treatment and coverage
10 of service within the Kaiser records. 10 through Kaiser. So the new hone that she's referencing
11 MB. FQLEY: Counsel, | apologize. Can you please 11 is hone in California.
12 repeat for ne, she was stressed due to new what? 12 So ny question to you is: You indicate that
13 M5, M RZAKHANYAN  Hone. 13 there's no specific reference to work stress in the
14 BY M5, M RZAKHANYAN 14 earlier periods, but there is at least one reference to
15 Q kay. SoI'mgoing to have to open the Kaiser |15 home stress and a nove fromone state to the other;
16 records in order to provide the specific -- 16 correct?
17 A Yeah. |If there was a date, then | can -- 17 A Yeah. | would agree that that's -- that's
18 Q Let mejust pull that -- 18 referenced.
19 A I don't recall whether she had moved or had 19 Q Andthen, early oninthe -- starting from
20 any people in her living arrangement around the time of |20 2008, she is seen for hypothyroid; correct?
21 dates of claim 21 A 2008 -- I'Il bethereinamnute. | just --
22 Q Véll, she did tell you that from January 2002 |22 she -- yes. She had hypot hyroi dism Looks |ike that
23 through Septenber 2007 and Qctober 2015 through 23 was beginning in 2011 is when it was docunent ed.
24 March 2018, she relocated to Florida. Soif the records |24 Yeah, | see that.
25 beginin 2008, that neans she had just moved back from |25 Q And the synptons that she's consistently

Page 19 Page 21
1 Horida. 1 reported while getting treatment and on nedication for
2 A Yes. There was that -- that was kind of an 2 the hypothyroid is her dry patches, the weight gain,
3 area where things were a little hazy because there were | 3 inability to | ose weight, rashes, fatigue. Let's see.
4 all of this -- there were several years where she was in | 4 The sexual dysfunction.
5 FHorida and we didn't have any records fromwhatever she | 5 | nmean, did you -- did you find evidence of
6 was doing in Florida. 6 those synptons in connection to her treatment with the
7 You know, | think the records -- you know, the | 7 hypothyroid?
8 records gave ne the inpression that she wanted to return | 8 A | note she had a lot of these skin-related
9 to Glifornia, that there was something with her fanly 9 conplaints, which certainly can happen with
10 still being here, but she was in Florida. And ny sense |10 hypothyroidism although it mght -- you know, ny
11 of it isthat -- | didn't get a strong sense that 11 inpression, not being a specialist in this area, was
12 anything particularly difficult happened in Horida 12 that they were kind of sufficiently -- excuse ne --
13 while she was worki ng. 13 significant that -- that she was actually treated for
14 Q Soit's like 6,000 pages of records, soit's 14 the skin problens.
15 taking a second to | oad. 15 | -- you know, she was on medication, and it
16 Véll, | nean, | want to get to her period in 16 appeared to be pretty well controlled. So | did not
17 Horida. But since you raised that point, don't the 17 have the strongest sense that she was -- you know
18 records indicate that she was stressed due to the 18 sonetimes people wll present |ooking depressed, |ooking
19 constant flying back and forth fromForida to 19 run down with hypothyroidismif it's not treated or
20 California? 20 hasn't yet been diagnosed.
21 A | -- 1 don't knowif that's something you're |21 But | didn't get the sense that that was
22 kind of specifically reading. You know, it's -- it's 22 really a big part of her presentation.
23 possible if -- | don't recall. | don't think she really |23 Q kay. Didn't your review of her Kaiser
24 raised that issue so much as -- at least in her 24 records reveal that she's constantly goi ng back since
25 narrative. 25 the thyroid medication isn't working and so they're

NORMAN SCHALL & ASSOCIATES

18..21

(800) 734-8838


http://www.acmereporting.com

SANDRA SEERAM vs JP MORGAN CHASE
SPENCER, M.D., EDWARD on 11/23/2020

Page 22 Page 24
1 adjusting it between her thyroid nedication and her need | 1 2008 -- early 2009 through 2012, you know, | al so got
2 for birth control to balance out the synptons that she's | 2 the history that she was having problens at the
3 experiencing such as the hair loss, the uncontrolled 3 Hawthorne branch with this other kind of nanager.
4 bleeding, her fatigue, et cetera? 4 S0, you know, the issue is trying to go back
5 A WIl, | -- 1 seethat. | don't knowthat | 5 and understand what she mght have been worried about 12
6 have -- you know can say for sure what the thyroid 6 years ago. You know it's possible that somatic
7 treatnent really |ooked |ike. 7 anxieties mght have played some role in that. There
8 The issue -- the bigger issue with her medical | 8 was sone history related to work at the tine.
9 records is that she's going inall the time with 9 You know, so certainly a lot that was | think
10 different kinds of -- kind of synptomatic anxieties and |10 going on simltaneously. And she also really seemed
11 conplaints. So it created the inpression to ne, reading |11 |ike a person who was very focused on her work, and,
12 themas a psychiatrist, that this is a person who has a |12 like, work was a big part of her life and her kind of
13 high level of anxiety. 13 sense of herself.
14 Q But the reason why |'mfocused on the 14 Q WIl, the -- the issues with her nanager, that
15 hypothyroid is because there's a period of tinme where we |15 was in 2012. So I'mtalking about 2000 -- from 2008
16 know, from2008 until, according to your record review, |16 until the 2012 -- | nean, that's a four-year period
17 2013 -- 17 where you have docurmented stress but no direct
18 So a five-year period where we have docunented | 18 correlation connecting the stress with her work for a
19 stress, docunented synptons of hair loss, skin 19 four-year period at the very least; is that correct?
20 conditions associated with the stress, weight gain, 20 A WIIl, theonly thing | would add to that,
21 inability to lose weight, sleep problens, you know, some |21 though, is, |ooking back, | -- it looks like | got the
22 of the physical pain that she's described, such as with |22 history on page 6 that she described high sal es
23 her hands and her neck, et cetera. 23 performance expectations fromz2009 to 2012.
24 So ny point bringing all this upis there's no |24 You know, whether -- so | don't know whether
25 specific reference to work stress early on, but there is |25 you have records that say, actually, that was not when
Page 23 Page 25
1 reference to stress and, during the same visits, 1 she was with that particul ar supervisor and her
2 synptoms and issues related to particul ar nedical 2 recollectionis incorrect. But that's just what she
3 conditions, such as the hypot hyroi d. 3 kind of told ne.
4 Soisit plausible that the stress is related | 4 So, you know it sort of supported | think the
5 to the synptons or the conditions for why she's being 5 idea that she had been under -- she was a person who
6 seen or treated for on a particular date before 2013? 6 experienced a lot of work-related anxiety for mich of
7 A It's certainly not out of the real mof 7 her career.
8 possibility that she might have had some anxiety that 8 Q Véll, do you agree it's inportant to
9 was around these nedical problens and been kind of 9 understand what events of work |ed to these anxieties
10 focused on themand doing a I ot of self-monitoring and 10 and what events in her personal life led to these
11 felt stressed about that. You know, | -- | don't -- | 11 anxieties?
12 wouldn't say | got any history about that fromher to 12 A | think that's inportant.
13 kind of relate back to this, but it's not out of the 13 Q kay. So -- and there are so many noving
14 realmof possibility. 14 factors here, so many -- 6,000 pages of records that you
15 Q I nean, didn't your record reviewreveal that |15 reviewed. So | understand there is a lot of infornation
16 she -- her hair loss is sonething that stresses her out, |16 and a lot of noving parts. So | just need your help
17 which started after she had her second child? 17 with dissecting it.
18 A VeI, yes. | nean, | see that she was kind 18 And the first period of time where we have
19 of, at the tine, worried about that and sort of 19 docunented stress begins in 2008. So that's why I'm
20 continued to be worried about it. And she did seemto |20 rather than working backwards, just working from 2008
21 be a very somatical |y anxious person. 21 wuntil the present. So -- so before --
22 You see these patients sometines who are 22 oi ng back to your 90 percent, fromthat
23 constantly self-nmonitoring and are very alert to any 23 90 percent, you said there was a part that was before
24 changes that happen, you know But the thing is, at the |24 Novenber 2018; a part of it was conpronised of the
25 sanme time, we were kind of talking about that early 25 events after Novenber 2018; correct?

NORMAN SCHALL & ASSOCIATES

22..25

(800) 734-8838


http://www.acmereporting.com

SANDRA SEERAM vs JP MORGAN CHASE
SPENCER, M.D., EDWARD on 11/23/2020

© 00O N O Ol B W N -

Page 26
A Yeah. So, | nean, we can look at that. W

can kind of break it down. And | think you'll have to
be patient with ne because | tend to kind of ranble and
have a hard tine getting to the point in these
deposi ti ons.

So -- but | think we can kind of think
about -- think about it all sort of fromthe beginning,

© 00 N O OB W N -

Page 28
THE WTNESS.  83.

So, you know, | see that. You know | see
that in there. You know ny understanding fromtalking
with her was that she did not have prior cases or -- or
short-termdisability. | think | just got the history
that she had work stress during that period.

BY M5. M RZAKHANYAN

as you say. So | think you're kind of trying to get at Q ay. So-- soit's your understanding that,

all the different factors during that pre-2018 period bef ore Novenber 2018 or before she first went on
10 that may have been stressful to the applicant. 10 disability leave in March of 2019, applicant had never
11 You know, is that kind of where your inquiry 11 been on any period of a |eave of absence due to stress?
12 is? 12 A You know, that was ny -- that was ny
13 Q Yes. And, also, what specific events of work? |13 understanding. You know | guess |'magnostic as to
14 Because there -- whether they're actually 14 whether she ever took any tine off because of the stress
15 events of enployment, whether they're -- it's personnel |15 previously.
16 action and then deferred to a trier of fact, it's 16 But at least when -- | always ask, "Have you
17 inportant to understand what specifically -- rather than | 17 had any Wrkers' Conpensation clains before?" and ny
18 just grouping it all together -- well, there was work 18 understanding was the answer was no. So | -- | don't --
19 stress. 19 | guess | can't give you any nore information about the
20 So if youdon't mind, | can-- | have a few 20 2012 situation.
21 factors that | want to knowif they were considered and |21 Q@ WII, would you agree that taking tinme off
22 what percentage, if so. If you want tojot it down, and |22 fromwork due to stress is entirely different than being
23 then you can give ne a narrative rather than -- 23 placed on disability by a doctor and getting treatment
24 A That would kind of be helpful if you -- 24 froma doctor and getting disability payments from
25 Q ay. 25 either an insurance conpany or the state or your

Page 27 Page 29

1 A -- tell nme what you are thinking about, and 1 enpl oyer?
2 then | can consider it all. 2 A | would say that's totally different. The
3 Q So you see where |'mgoing with it? And 3 first can lead to the next, but, you know taking a day
4 hopefully it will make nore sense. 4 off work as a mental health day here and there i s not
5 (kay. Soin-- in-- before 2018, we know 5 really indicating significant problens on disability.
6 that there are periods where applicant conplains about 6 Q Sowhat if you just learned that she's been on
7 her work volune. There's also issues with nanagenent in | 7 a leave of absence for multiple periods stenming -- you
8 2012 with respect to how she was treated that caused her | 8 know fromone month to a couple months at the very
9 stress. And there is also a stress claimshe had in 9 least, due to psychiatric treatnent or her need for
10 2012 that, according to her, remained unresol ved. 10 stress |eave?
11 A My | interrupt you there? 11 So |'mtal king about multiple periods before
12 Q Sure. 12 March 2019, before Novenber 2018, as early as 2012,
13 A Is that a Wrkers' Conp clain? 13 where she was on a disability |eave due to psychiatric
14 Q Wéll, according to her, she -- it could have 14 conditions and issues?
15 been a long-termor short-termdisability claim and 15 A | mean, if you're telling nme that's actually
16 it'sintheinitial report of Ir. Wndnan, dated 16 the history as, you know recorded, then what -- you
17 Cctober 8th, 2019, and -- Qctober 7th, 2019. And you 17 know, | would be kind of inclined to say thisis a
18 actually reviewed that. 18 person who is fairly psychiatrically maybe frail.
19 So if you went to -- 19 You know, it sounded |ike she was in these
20 A Let ne see. Bank robberies, work, stress case |20 jobs where she had responsibilities as a manager, and
21 in 2012. 21 she had frequent problens with them Soif you were to
22 Ms. FCLEY: Is there any page of the report that 22 go back and say, in 2012, she had the sane job and she
23 you can refer us to? |'masking Counsel. 23 had the same problens, | would find that very
24 THE WTNESS: | see it on page 83. 24 believable.
25 MS. FCLEY: Wat page? 25 You know, it seens like she's kind of in a

NORMAN SCHALL & ASSOCIATES

26..29

(800) 734-8838


http://www.acmereporting.com

SANDRA SEERAM vs JP MORGAN CHASE
SPENCER, M.D., EDWARD on 11/23/2020

Page 30

Page 32

1 position that her kind of tenperanmental issues is what 1 every six to eight weeks for at |east two years, sheis

2 she has trouble with. You know, so it would kind of 2 constantly flying fromGCalifornia to FHorida and vice

3 suggest that this is an ongoing thing that she's quite 3 versatovisit her famly, her kids.

4 vulnerable to. 4 So woul d you agree that there are other events

5 Q Yeah. But you -- you keep attributing the 5 inher life that are causing her stress, docunmented in

6 vulnerability to work. VélI, what about the fact that 6 the Kaiser records, that are not related to work?

7 she was on a disability |eave in 2018, early 2018, 7 A Yes, | would agree with that. At least as of

8 before she moved back to California because she couldn't | 8 Decenber 2017, she -- she did mention those ot her

9 handle all the flying back and forth fromHorida to 9 stressors.

10 California? 10 Q  So pages 53 and 54 of your record review,

11 MB. FQLEY: (ojection. You are providing reason. 11 Kaiser visit 12 -- or Decenber 14, 2017, it -- and I'm

12 You assune that she was stressed because of the flying, |12 quoting directly fromyour report.

13 but it's not afact. It's your assunption. 13 "Her stress was nostly related to living in

14 M. M RZAKHANYAN No. I'mtaking that directly 14 Horida for work while her husbhand and children were

15 fromthe Kaiser records. 15 living in California. She had been trying to obtain a

16 MB. FCLEY: | don't see those records. 16 transfer fromForidato California for two years."

17 THE WTNESS.  You know, | nean, if you' re asking 17 "She visited with her famly every six to

18 what -- what woul d the significance of that be, | -- 18 eight weeks. Mreover, her current position required

19 (Audio distortion.) 19 extensive traveling by cars to different |ocations, and

20 THE REPCRTER | couldn't hear your answer, Doctor. |20 the job itself was very stressful. Her pain and

21 THE WTNESS: | was saying that | did not find that |21 exhaustion recently becane significantly worsened,

22 that really junped out with the report -- yeah. | was 22 resulting in a need to request a nedical |eave of

23 thinking -- | was saying that | did not see that that 23 absence."

24 really surfaced in the reports that she was on extended |24 So her stress was nostly related to living in

25 disability because of flying back and forth. 25 Horida for work while her husband and children were
Page 31 Page 33

1 BY M5, M RZAKHANYAN 1 livingin California. So the period of tine where you

2 Q That's not what |'masking, Doctor. That's 2 see this increase in need for treatment, psychotropic

3 not what | said. | didn't say she was on extended 3 nedications in 2017, a primary source of that stress is

4 disability. 4 the long distance; correct?

5 And 1" mquoting frompage 54 of your record 5 A \IIl, yeah. It looks like, at that time, that

6 reviewfor date of service, Decenber 2017. 6 that's sort of what was happening. And | don't -- you

7 A (nthe intake. 7 know | don't have any other records, for exanple, from

8 Q  "Her husband and children -- two children 8 the time she was in Florida. So -- so, yes, | think |

9 moved to California first, but she was stuck in Forida | 9 would agree that the records do support that there's

10 since she had not been able to find a job transfer 10 this non-work-related stress, you know a fair amount of

11 within Chase. This had caused sone marital issues. She |11 it, before the 2018.

12 had been feeling overwhel med by taking care of her 12 Q@  And on page 52, Decenber 13, 2017, "the

13 elderly parents as well." 13 applicant specifically states she's experiencing stress

14 "She felt that her parents and siblings had 14 due to work and famly. She was interested in psych

15 been distancing thensel ves fromher, regardless of her 15 services."

16 efforts to support them which also distressed her. Her |16 A Yes.

17 depressive synptons started getting worse since 17 Q  So when there is clear evidence of

18 June 2017 due to increased troubles at work. She was 18 work-related issues that were stressing her out as well

19 experiencing severe somatic synptoms at work and decided | 19 as non-work-related issues that were stressing her out,

20 to take a short-termdisability and |eave of absence." 20 why did you only attribute the cause of her stress due

21 S0 -- so woul d you agree that, at least in 21 to her work-related conditions?

22 2017, the docunented stress is not just related to work? |22 A And now you're asking about the -- you're

23 It's related to taking care of her famly and the fact 23 asking about the 70 percent.

24 that her dad had multiple strokes and she was 24 Q Yeah. Leading up to the -- because you --

25 responsible for taking care of himand the fact that, 25 okay. So the bigger unbrella, the bigger picture, | got

NORMAN SCHALL & ASSOCIATES

30..33

(800) 734-8838


http://www.acmereporting.com

SANDRA SEERAM vs JP MORGAN CHASE
SPENCER, M.D., EDWARD on 11/23/2020

Page 34 Page 36
1 fromyou in the beginning was you have 90 percent work 1 how she may present the issues.
2 stress; 10 percent non. 2 Q Sothe-- thereason |'mbringing up all the
3 Fromthat 90 percent, some of it is 3 other issues raised in the nedical records is because,
4 pre-Novenber 2018; but a majority is fromthe events 4 in the beginning of the deposition, you said that you
5 after Novenber 2018; correct? 5 corroborated what she had told you with the nedical
6 A Yeah -- 6 records and the nedical evidence.
7 Q Andlet me knowif | msunderstood you, but -- | 7 So I'mjust pointing to certain aspects of the
8 A | would say that. And we'll have to break 8 nedical records that | don't believe were addressed or
9 down the, you know-- the -- the 90 percent, you know, a | 9 considered. | mean, there's -- | didn't see specific
10 little bit nore specifically. And | apol ogi ze. 10 reference, for exanple, with any docurmented stressors
11 But -- but, yes. GCertainly there were 11 other than the reference to the narital issues in 2004.
12 stressors before and stressors after that date. After 12 But you don't -- | didn't see anything about
13 talking to the applicant and -- you know, | understand |13 the fanmly history of psychiatric issues. | mean, she
14 this is kind of already the focus of ny evaluation with |14 says that her nmom her sister, and her brother both
15 her -- but she focused a Iot on the work probl ens. 15 have -- all three have anxiety. Depression from dad.
16 There's kind of a whole narrative fromthe way | 16 So I'mjust raising sone of the other concerns
17 she's treated at work and it kind of occurs across 17 that were unrelated to work that are al so docunented in
18 different places and with different people, and she 18 the records that | don't see discussed in your report.
19 seened very kind of preoccupied with it and focused on 19 S0 -- and there's also -- a big concern that |
20 it. 20 have is you group -- you group everything that happened
21 So | conme away fromneeting with her with, you |21 at work into just one category. She's specific that
22 know, this strong sense that work i s what's bothering 22 there -- part of it is due to robberies, part of it is
23 her and that other things happened in her life. And of |23 due to stress frommanagement in 2012, part of it is due
24 course other things happen in everybody's life. But she |24 to increased workl oad.
25 kind of describes those as being |ess of an issue. 25 Asignificant part in 2019 is due to her

Page 35 Page 37
1 So, you know, this is how!|'mtrying to weigh 1 comute, where she is -- several entries in the Kaiser
2 the different factors here. You know, on the flip side 2 records and with her therapist in 2019 where her issue
3 is, if sonebody spends two hours talking to me about 3 is the fact that she has to commite for three hours and
4 work and | say, "V@lIl, | don't think it was work at 4 she can't tend to her kids.
5 all," you know, that's a little harder -- you know it's | 5 So what | don't see in your report is a
6 hard to kind of, you know justify. 6 breakdown of, "\WlI, what percentage is due to the fact
7 S0 -- so, you know, certainly these -- these 7 that she had increased vol une of work? Wat part is due
8 things kind of are inthe mx, and we should find a 8 tothe hostilities? Wat percentage is due to the fact
9 place for thembecause all of these things that are 9 that she didn't like the three-hour comute to and from
10 stressful potentially contribute. 10 work?"
11 But the issue intrying to make a decision as |11 Because sone of those factors are industrial;
12 to how much of a kind of problemdoes it seemat the 12 some are not; correct? Q actual events of enpl oynent
13 time -- and that's never clear when a personis talking |13 and not. Sone would be part of a good faith personnel
14 about their present issues, howthey -- howthey thought |14 action defense; others woul d not.
15 about sonething three or four years ago. 15 So that's why a breakdown of all the events
16 Q VeI, I nean, there's a -- correct ne if I'm |16 and what percentage you can attribute to each event is
17 wong, Doctor, but there's a self-interest or 17 really inportant.
18 self-motivation in reporting to you that it was all 18 So | cannot believe that it's -- the hour is
19 caused fromwork. You said that she spent, you know 19 already past.
20 myjority of the time attributing it -- attributing all 20 A These are -- these do get quite conplicated.
21 the stress to work. But there is a self-interest in 21 You know, one of the issues that's always al so
22 doing so. 22 hard is trying to cone up with these numbers. And how I
23 | mean, you are evaluating her for a Wrkers' |23 would at |east think about trying to break this down
24 Conpensation claim correct? 24 further is try to go back and say, "Ckay. As of
25 A Yeah. You know of course that does play into |25 Decenber 2017, for exanple, what is she describing?

NORMAN SCHALL & ASSOCIATES

34..37

(800) 734-8838


http://www.acmereporting.com

SANDRA SEERAM vs JP MORGAN CHASE
SPENCER, M.D., EDWARD on 11/23/2020

© 00O N O Ol B W N -

[
o

Page 38
Wiat are the problens? Wat are her, like, level of

synpt ons?"

And probably, at that tine, the main thing
she's describing are these kind of non-work-rel ated
factors. Thereis, like, a nore renote history. Sol
kind of have to think about, "Howcan | get a sense of
how synptonatic she was at that tine?" and -- and try to
under stand that.

And that may be sonething that can be done.
Again, you know, | think | would do better witing this

© 00 N O OB W N -

10

Page 40
But "Il definitely include them That's not a problem

A Yeah. kay.

MB. M RZAKHANYAN  Counsel, do you have an
objection to --

M5 FOLEY:
questi ons.

M5, M RZAKHANYAN  Ckay.
continue to a Vol ume I1?

M5, FCLEY: Do we have, like, five mnutes so | can
ask ny questions?

| have no objection, but | have some

So then do you want to

11 out. 11 THE WTNESS: | amable to stay.
12 Q I -- 1 recommend that it be witten out as 12 M5. MRZAKHANYAN [t's not that | have an
13 well. | really assumed that we weren't going to 13 objection to your questions. |'mjust not done with ny
14 acconpl i sh much of anything during this depo. | just 14 questi ons.
15 wanted the opportunity to rai se some of these concerns 15 M5. FALEY: So if you continue, then I'Il reserve
16 and ask whether you woul d consider preparing a 16 ny questions for the next vol une.
17 suppl enental report in response to an interrogatory. 17 M5, MRZAKHANYAN So | only have it -- | only have
18 So -- 18 the depo scheduled for an hour. If you don't mind, we
19 A kay. I'msorry you feel that we weren't 19 reserve our right to a Volune I1.
20 going to acconplish anything. 20 MB. FQLEY: If you ask ne, of course | don't nmind.
21 Q@ MNo. Véll, because | just felt like it was way |21 MB. M RZAKHANYAN |f -- if you don't have an
22 too much to cover in an hour. 22 objection, then I'd rather just defer all questions
23 A Yeah. You know what also -- | mean, if you 23 until the doctor is given an opportunity to prepare a
24 wented to flesh it out, if there are any records from 24 suppl enental report breaking down his findings. And
25 Horida that can be retrieved, you know, that -- there |25 then, after that, we can --

Page 39 Page 41
1 you have at |east some kind of sone evidence of how she 1 M. FQLEY: Yeah. But I'll send ny request for
2 was doing at that time and, you know, how anxious she 2 suppl emental because | shoul d be able to ask ny
3 may have been over that whol e period. Understanding 3 questions before the suppl emental report is prepared.
4 those may not be available. 4 M. MRZAKHANYAN O course. | have no objection
5 But | can break it down further and think 5 to you -- we can each provide our own if you want and
6 about -- think about these issues and try to -- to get a | 6 have the doctor address your questions and ny questions
7 little nore in depth. 7 inone report but the requests go out separately.
8 Q Soareyouwlling to prepare a suppl enental 8 M. FQLEY: | think that would be fair.
9 report addressing an interrogatory by the defendant if I | 9 M. M RZAKHANYAN  Ckay. Counsel, do you want to
10 lay out all of the -- all of the factors, whether it be |10 agree that we serve the doctor within the next 20 days?
11 industrial, nonindustrial, personnel, or actual events 11 MB. FOLEY: Yes. | will agree to do that.
12 of enployment, and ask you to consider it and just 12 MB. M RZAKHANYAN  So, Doctor --
13 prepare a report on whether or not, you know sone of 13 M5. FQLEY: M only question is that -- Doctor, you
14 those factors or a conbination thereof make up 14 didn't have a chance to review the deposition
15 industrial conponent of her claimversus nonindustrial? |15 transcript?
16 So | would actual |y present you with all the 16 THE WTNESS:  That's correct. | didn't.
17 information that | have, with a direct citation to where |17 MB. FOLEY: So, Counsel, woul d you agree that we'll
18 | got that information, and if you can just address it 18 provide the deposition transcript?
19 in a supplenental and obviously address any other issues |19 M. M RZAKHANYAN O course. Yeah.
20 you feel are relevant too. 20 MS. FCQLEY: Yeah. Ckay.
21 A Yeah. |'mhappy to do that. Aso, did--if |21 MS. M RZAKHANYAN  And every entry that | reference
22 the applicant ever was deposed, | don't think that was 22 innyinterrogatory, evenif it's been previously
23 i ncl uded. 23 served, | will include it. So-- and | will definitely,
24 Q  She was deposed, and the deposition 24 Counsel, send you a copy before it goes out to the
25 transcripts -- I'msurprised they were not included. 25 doctor.

NORMAN SCHALL & ASSOCIATES

38..41

(800) 734-8838


http://www.acmereporting.com

SANDRA SEERAM vs JP MORGAN CHASE
SPENCER, M.D., EDWARD on 11/23/2020

Page 42 Page 44
1 MS. FCLEY: Sure. 1 State of California )
2 MS. M RZAKHANYAN  So, Doctor, applicant's counsel ) ss
3 and | have agreed that each party wll serve you with a | 2 ounty of San Bernardino)
4 separate request, but you can conbine the requests into 3 o
. . . 4 I, MELI NDA WOMELSDORF, Certified Shorthand
5 asinglereport if you prefer, or you can provide two )
i , X 5 Reporter, License No. 13124, for the State of
6 witten repor.ts.' That's up to you. And we will get 6 California do hereby certify:
7 that to you within the next 20 days. 7 That, prior to being exam ned, the w tness
8 THE WTNESS: CkaY- I'will look out for that. 8 naned in the foregoing video conference deposition, to
9 M5, M RZAKHANYAN CkaY- And applicam' s counsel 9 wt, Edward Spencer, MD., was by me duly sworn to
10 and | agree to reserve the right to reschedul e this 10 testify the truth, the whole truth and nothing but the
11 deposition to a Volune |1, to resume after you've had 11 truth;
12 the opportunity to prepare a suppl enental report. 12 That said video conference deposition was
13 I's that correct, Counsel? 13 taken down by me in shorthand at the tinme and place
14 M. FQLEY: Yes. 14 therein named and thereafter reduced to conputer-aided
15 M5. MRZAKHANYAN And can we stipulate to relieve |15 transcription under ny direction;
16 the court reporter per Code? 16 That the f-oregoi ng t-ranscript, as typed, is
17 VB FOEY o sti puI ated. 17 a true record of the said p-r oceedi ngs. -
18 Ve M AN Doctor, do you want to vaive 18 - I further -certlfy that | amnot interested
19 i gnat ure? 19 in the event of the action. '
20 Wtness ny hand this 18th day of Decenber,
20 THE WTNESS:  Yes. 21 2020.
21 M5, MRZAKHANYAN  Ckay. No further questions. 22
22 23
23 (M deo Conference Deposition MELI NDA WOVELSDORF, CSR. NO. 13124
24 concluded at 11:09 A M) 24
25 25
Page 43
1 State of California )
) SS.
2 County of )
3
4 |, Edward Spencer, MD., say | have read
5 the foregoing video conference deposition and declare
6 wunder penalty of perjury that ny answers as indicated
7 are true and correct.
8
9
10
( DATE)
11
12
13
14
(S| GNATURE)
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

NORMAN SCHALL & ASSOCIATES

42..44

(800) 734-8838


http://www.acmereporting.com

SANDRA SEERAM vs JP MORGAN

CHASE

SPENCER, M.D., EDWARD on 11/23/2020

1 5
10 9:2110:9,15 34:2 5 6:20
10:05 5:3,12 51 14:18
11:09 42:24 52 33:12
12 24:532:11 53 32:10
13 33:12 54 31:532:10
13124 5:8 55 14:8
14 32:11

6

2 6 24:22
20 9:20,22 41:10 42:7 6,000 19:14 25:14
2000 24:15 65 14:6
2002 18:22
2004 17:19 36:11 !
2007 18:23 70 9:20,21,25 10:16 33:23

2008 15:25 16:2,15,24 18:4,25 20:2,3,

8,20,21 22:16 24:1,15 25:19,20
2009 24:1,23
2011 20:23

2012 24:1,15,16,23 27:8,10,21 28:20
29:12,22 36:23

2013 16:12,1517:2,9 22:17 23:6
2015 18:23

2017 11:20 14:3,7 31:6,18,22 32:8,11
33:3,12 37:25

2018 10:19,23 11:9,10,15 12:1,6
13:18 14:10,23,25 18:24 25:24,25
27:528:9 29:12 30:7 33:11 34:4,5

2019 12:6 27:17 28:10 29:12 36:25
37:2

2020 5:2,11 6:20,21
21 11:16,17 20:3
21st 20:2

23 5:213:24

23rd 5:11

27 16:11

28 6:21

7th 27:17

8
83 27:24 28:1
8th 27:17

9

90 9:18,22 10:5,7,9,13,15,16 14:21,22
15:24 25:22,23 34:1,3,9

A

a.m. 5:12 42:24

absence 28:11 29:7 31:20 32:23
accomplish 38:14,20
accumulation 14:9

action 26:16 37:14

active 18:2

actual 37:1239:11

add 24:20

address 39:18,19 41:6

addressed 36:8
addressing 39:9
adjusting 22:1
adjustment 9:4
administered 6:3
admonitions 7:8,9
aggravated 12:5
aghostic 28:13

agree 20:17 25:8 28:21 31:21 32:4,7
33:9 41:10,11,17 42:10

agreed 5:1442:3

alert 23:23

amount 33:10

anxieties 22:1024:7 25:9,11

anxiety 9:4 15:15 22:13 23:8 25:6
36:15

anxious 23:21 39:2
apologize 9:918:11 34:10
appearances 5:22
appeared 14:8,9 21:16

applicant 5:23 7:17,20 8:21 9:3 10:21
12:19 17:20 26:10 27:6 28:10 33:13
34:13 39:22

applicant's 16:2117:1 42:2,9
apportionment 13:24 14:14
approximately 14:6

area 19:321:11
arrangement 18:20

arrive 15:2

aspects 7:22 36:7

assess 14:2

association 16:9

assume 30:12

assumed 38:13
assuming 8:20,24
assumption 30:13
attacks 15:17

attorney 5:24

NORMAN SCHALL & ASSOCIATES i1

(800) 734-8838


http://www.acmereporting.com

SANDRA SEERAM vs JP MORGAN CHASE
SPENCER, M.D., EDWARD on 11/23/2020

attribute 8:17 33:20 37:16
attributing 30:5 35:20
audio 30:19

August 6:20,21

C

B

back 12:9,12 13:516:1 18:25 19:19
20:7 21:24 23:13 24:4,21 25:22 29:22
30:8,9,25 37:24

background 15:14
backwards 25:20
balance 22:2

Bank 27:20
Bardolph 16:13
based 14:517:7
basically 12:13
basis 9:12,15

begin 7:39:7 15:25 18:25 20:8
beginning 12:6 20:23 26:7 34:1 36:4
begins 25:19
behalf 6:2
believable 29:24
BERNARDINO 5:1
big 21:22 24:12 36:19
bigger 22:8 33:25
birth 22:2

bit 34:10

bleeding 22:4
bothering 34:22
branch 13:4,11 24:3
Brea 5:10

break 10:13 15:23 26:2 34:8 37:23
39:5

breakdown 9:19 13:14 37:6,15
breaking 40:24

bringing 22:24 36:2
Broadspire 5:106:3

brother 36:14

California 5:119:9,20 20:7,11 30:8,
10 31:9 32:2,15,16 33:1

capabilities 5:13

care 31:12,23,25

career 25:7

cars 32:19

case 6:2527:20

cases 28:4

category 36:21

causation 8:18 9:8 14:16,19 15:7

caused 11:12 12:22 13:10 14:24 27:8
31:11 35:19

causing 32:5

cetera 8:15 22:4,23
chance 41:14

Chase 5:106:3,17 31:11
Chazen 6:2

child 23:17

children 31:8 32:14,25
circumstances 8:7
citation 39:17

claim 12:12,18 14:1 18:21 27:9,13,15
35:24 39:15

claims 28:17
clarification 9:10

clarify 8:2

clear 8:1212:8 33:17 35:13
Code 42:16
combination 39:14
combine 42:4
combining 9:21
commute 37:1,3,9

Comp 27:13

company 28:25
Compensation 28:17 35:24

complains 27:6

complaints 10:20 11:6 21:9 22:11
complicated 37:20
component 39:15
compromised 25:24
conceptualizing 11:8

concern 36:19

concerns 36:16 38:15
concluded 42:24

condition 11:13,24 12:4,9,15,16,24
13:16,19,20 14:17 15:9

conditions 8:11,20,21 11:25 22:20
23:3,529:14 33:21

Conference 42:23
confusion 10:25
connecting 24:18
connection 21:6
considered 17:23 26:21 36:9
consistent 13:11
consistently 12:20 20:25
constant 19:19
constantly 21:24 23:23 32:2
consultation 16:12
context 15:20

continue 40:8,15
continued 23:20
contribute 35:10

control 22:2

controlled 21:16

copy 41:24

correct 5:17 6:22,23,25 7:1 8:5,15,16,
22 9:5,6 10:10,11 11:22 14:19,20
16:3,16 20:16,20 24:19 25:25 33:4
34:5 35:16,24 37:12 41:16 42:13

correlation 24:18
corroborated 7:258:336:5

counsel 5:14,17,21 7:10 18:11 27:23
40:3 41:9,17,24 42:2,9,13

counseling 17:22

couple 29:8

(800) 734-8838

NORMAN SCHALL & ASSOCIATES i2


http://www.acmereporting.com

SANDRA SEERAM vs JP MORGAN CHASE
SPENCER, M.D., EDWARD on 11/23/2020

court 42:16

cover 38:22

coverage 20:9

created 22:11

credible 7:218:1

CSR 57

CT 8:19

culminated 11:19
current 12:2313:17 32:18
Curtis 12:21

dad 31:24 36:15
dash 20:4

date 5:1111:9 16:1 18:9,17 20:1 23:6
31:6 34:12

dated 6:21 27:16

dates 12:12,14,18 13:3 14:1 18:21
day 29:3,4

days 41:1042:7

December 11:20 14:2,7 31:6 32:8,11
33:12 37:25

decided 31:19
decision 35:11
decrease 14:8,13 15:5
defendant 6:2 39:9
Defenders 5:25
defense 37:14
defer 40:22
deferred 26:16
depo 38:14 40:18
deponent 5:15
deposed 39:22,24

deposition 5:6,9,12,15 7:14,18 36:4
39:24 41:14,18 42:11,23

depositions 26:5
depressed 21:18
depression 9:4 36:15

depressive 31:17

depth 39:7

describes 34:25
describing 8:7 37:25 38:4
description 16:5,18
detail 14:12

details 17:21
developed 8:812:17 13:8
development 15:9
diagnosed 9:321:20
Dietz 6:1

difficult 19:12

direct 24:17 39:17
directly 30:14 32:12

disability 13:17 14:15 27:15 28:5,10,
23,24 29:5,13 30:7,25 31:4,20

discuss 6:18 9:20
discussed 36:18
discussion 11:4
disorder 9:4
dissecting 25:17
distance 33:4
distancing 31:15
distinct 10:13 13:14
distortion 30:19
distressed 31:16

doctor 15:19 28:23,24 30:20 31:2
35:17 40:23 41:6,10,12,13,25 42:2,18

doctor's 7:11

doctors 8:517:10
document 16:14
documentation 16:6 20:3

documented 13:12 15:15 16:3,23
20:23 22:18,19 24:17 25:19 31:22
32:5 36:10,17

documenting 17:11
drinking 17:23
dry 21:2

due 10:7 14:22 18:5,12 19:18 28:11,
22 29:9,13 31:18 33:14,20 36:22,23,
2537:6,7,8

duly 6:9
dysfunction 21:4

E

earlier 16:18 20:14

early 16:11,15,24 20:19 22:25 23:25
24:1 29:12 30:7

Edward 6:87:7

efforts 31:16

Eileen 16:12

elderly 31:13

emergency 15:18
employer 29:1
employment 26:15 37:12 39:12
encompassed 10:3
entitled 5:9

entries 37:1

entry 41:21

evaluated 6:20 12:21
evaluating 35:23
evaluation 7:2311:19 34:14
event 37:16

events 12:513:10,14 14:10,11,23
25:9,10,25 26:13,15 32:4 34:4 37:12,
15 39:11

everybody's 34:24

evidence 8:13 9:11,13 21:5 33:17
36:6 39:1

exacerbated 11:24
exacerbation 14:24
exaggeration 7:23
EXAMINATION 6:12
examined 6:10
excuse 21:12
exhaustion 32:21
existed 11:8

(800) 734-8838

NORMAN SCHALL & ASSOCIATES


http://www.acmereporting.com

SANDRA SEERAM vs JP MORGAN CHASE
SPENCER, M.D., EDWARD on 11/23/2020

expectations 10:3,19,21 15:13 24:23
experience 13:6

experienced 25:6

experiences 13:7 15:11
experiencing 8:1122:3 31:19 33:13
extended 30:24 31:3

extensive 32:19

F

fact 8:24 18:4 26:16 30:6,13 31:23,25
37:3,6,8

factors 10:14 25:14 26:9,21 35:2
37:11 38:5 39:10,14

fair 16:23 33:10 41:8

fairly 29:18

faith 37:13

family 19:9 31:23 32:3,17 33:14 36:13
fatigue 21:322:4

February 16:11

feel 8:2438:19 39:20

feeling 31:12

felt 7:2511:11 14:5 23:11 31:14 38:21
file 8:14

fill 16:21

find 7:209:11 13:23 14:21 17:6 21:5
29:23 30:21 31:10 35:8

findings 9:7 40:24
five-year 22:18
flesh 38:24

flip 10:17 11:17 35:2

Florida 18:24 19:1,5,6,10,12,17,19
20:8 30:9 31:9 32:2,14,16,25 33:8
38:25

flying 19:19 30:9,12,25 32:2
focus 13:13 34:14

focused 14:1522:14 23:10 24:11
34:15,19

fold 13:23
Foley 5:18,23 7:12 18:11 27:22,25

30:11,16 40:5,9,15,20 41:1,8,11,13,
17,20 42:1,14,17

forward 11:10
found 14:7 16:11
four-year 24:16,19
frail 29:18

frame 12:7
frequent 29:21
full 7:5

G

GAF 13:2514:4,6,7,8,14 15:5
gain 21:222:20
gaps 16:22

gave 11:1417:2119:8
Gilmor 6:2

give 14:4 26:23 28:19
good 6:14,15 37:13
group 5:25 36:20
grouping 26:18
guess 10:7 28:13,19
guessing 15:3

hazy 19:3

head 9:23
health 29:4
hear 30:20
helpful 26:24
high 22:13 24:22
historian 7:21

history 12:10 15:21 16:21 23:12 24:2,
8,22 28:5 29:16 36:13 38:5

home 17:24 18:6,13 20:4,10,11,15
hostilities 8:19,22 12:22 13:18 37:8
hostility 8:25

hour 37:18 38:22 40:18

hours 35:3 37:3

HR 8:14

husband 17:16 31:8 32:14,25
hypothyroid 20:20 21:2,7 22:15 23:3
hypothyroidism 20:22 21:10,19

H

hair 22:3,19 23:16

hand 6:5

handle 30:9

hands 22:23

happen 21:9 23:24 34:24

happened 7:24 9:1,2 13:11 14:10
19:12 34:23 36:20

happening 33:6
happy 39:21
harassment 8:13
hard 26:4 35:6 37:22
harder 35:5
Hawthorne 24:3

idea 25:5

Il 40:8,19 42:11

impairment 15:6
important 25:8,12 26:17 37:17
impression 19:8 21:11 22:11
inability 21:322:21
inclined 29:17

include 40:141:23
included 39:23,25
incorrect 25:2

incorrectly 11:2

increase 15:21 33:2
increased 31:18 36:24 37:7
independent 7:16
indicating 29:5

industrial 9:12,15,17 10:5,9,14 12:5,
20 14:18,19,22 37:11 39:11,15

NORMAN SCHALL & ASSOCIATES

(800) 734-8838


http://www.acmereporting.com

SANDRA SEERAM vs JP MORGAN CHASE
SPENCER, M.D., EDWARD on 11/23/2020

infidelity 17:18

information 18:1 25:15 28:19 39:17,
18

initial 6:21 11:19 12:25 27:16
injuries 6:19

injury 9:8,11,15,16 10:6 15:8
inquiry 26:11

insurance 28:25

intake 31:7

interactions 10:3
interested 33:14
interrogatory 38:17 39:9 41:22
interrupt 27:11

introduce 5:21

issue 17:16,20 19:24 22:8 24:4 34:25
35:11 37:2

issues 23:224:14 27:7 29:14 30:1
31:11 33:18,19 35:14 36:1,3,11,13
37:21 39:6,19

25 35:6,8,12 38:4,6 39:1
kinds 22:10

January 18:22

job 29:22 31:10 32:20
jobs 29:20

jot 26:22

JP 5:106:2,17
jumped 30:22
June 31:18

justify 35:6

LA 134

Law 5:25

lay 39:10

lead 29:3
Leading 33:24
learned 29:6

leave 28:10,11 29:7,10,13 30:7 31:20
32:22

led 12:23 13:15 25:9,10

level 22:1338:1

life 24:12 25:10 32:5 34:23,24
limited 18:1

living 18:20 32:13,15,24 33:1
load 19:15

locations 13:8 32:19

long 33:4

long-term 27:15

looked 13:22 14:2 22:7

lose 21:322:21

loss 22:3,19 23:16

lot 20:4 21:8 23:10 24:9 25:6,15,16
34:15

K

Kaiser 11:20 14:3 16:5,14,24 18:5,10,
15 20:1,7,10 21:23 30:15 32:6,11 37:1

Kathy 12:23
kids 32:337:4

kind 8:6,11 9:25 10:13 11:1,18 12:11,
13,25 13:7 15:1,3,4,6,14 16:19,20
17:15,18 18:7 19:2,22 21:12 22:10
23:9,13,18,25 24:3,12 25:3 26:2,3,6,8,
11,24 29:17,25 30:1,2 34:14,16,17,19,

M.D. 6:8

made 10:21

main 9:2517:15,24 38:3

majority 34:4 35:20

make 7:2 10:15 12:2 27:4 35:11 39:14
management 27:7 36:23

manager 24:3,14 29:20

managers 10:4

March 18:24 28:10 29:12

marital 17:18,22 31:11 36:11
matter 6:18

means 18:25
measurement 15:6

medical 8:4 9:14 12:10 16:25 22:8
23:2,9 32:22 36:3,5,6,8

medication 21:1,15,25 22:1
medications 33:3
meet 15:13
meeting 7:19 34:21
Melinda 5:7
mental 29:4
mention 32:8

mid 11:10

middle 15:25

mind 26:20 40:18,20
minute 20:21
minutes 40:9

Mirzakhanyan 5:19 6:1,13,16 7:10,
13 18:13,14 28:7 30:14 31:1 40:3,7,
12,17,21 41:4,9,12,19,21 42:2,9,15,
18,21

misunderstood 34:7
mix 35:8

mixed 9:4

mom 36:14
MONDAY 5:2

month 29:8

months 29:8
Morgan 5:106:2,17
morning 6:14,15
move 20:15

moved 18:19,25 20:7 30:8 31:9
moving 25:13,16
multiple 29:7,11 31:24

N

narrative 19:25 26:23 34:16

NORMAN SCHALL & ASSOCIATES

(800) 734-8838


http://www.acmereporting.com

SANDRA SEERAM vs JP MORGAN CHASE
SPENCER, M.D., EDWARD on 11/23/2020

Natalia 5:23

neck 22:23

needing 15:17

neurological 15:18
neurology 16:12
non-work-related 33:10,19 38:4

nonindustrial 10:10,14 17:24 39:11,

15

nonmedical 8:10
nonspecific 16:19
note 21:8

noted 11:16

November 5:2,11 10:19,23 11:10,15
12:1,6 13:18 14:10,23,24 25:24,25
28:9 29:12 34:5

nuanced 8:23
number 5:8 10:21 15:2

numbers 37:22

o

objection 30:11 40:4,5,13,22 41:4
objective 8:13

obtain 32:15

Occupational 10:18

occurs 34:17

October 18:23 20:2,3 27:17
ongoing 13:16 30:3

onset 14:1

open 18:15

opportunity 38:1540:23 42:12
opposed 15:6

order 14:17 18:16

overwhelmed 31:12

P

pages 19:14 25:14 32:10
pain 22:22 32:20

panic 15:17
parents 31:13,14

part 10:17 14:22,23 21:22 24:12
25:23,24 36:22,23,25 37:7,13

parts 25:16

party 42:3

past 17:22 37:19
patches 21:2

patient 26:3

patients 23:22
payments 28:24
people 18:2021:18 34:18

percent 9:18,21,22,25 10:5,7,9,13,15,
16 14:18,21,22 15:24 25:22,23 33:23
34:1,2,3,9

percentage 9:16 10:6,20 11:14 13:19
14:24 26:22 37:6,8,16

performance 8:14 10:2,19 24:23

period 18:3 19:16 22:15,18 24:16,19
25:18 26:9 28:6,11 33:1 39:3

periods 20:14 27:6 29:7,11
permanent 14:15

person 22:12 23:21 24:11 25:5 29:18
35:13

personal 25:10
personnel 8:14 26:15 37:13 39:11
perspective 12:17
physical 22:22
physicians 12:20
picture 33:25
place 5:12 35:9
places 34:18
plausible 23:4
play 35:25
played 24:7

pled 11:9

point 9:20 10:12 15:17 19:17 22:24
26:4

pointing 36:7

points 14:8

portion 8:18

position 30:132:18
possibility 23:8,14
potentially 35:10

pre-2018 26:9
pre-november 34:4
preexisting 12:4,9,15,18
prefer 42:5

preoccupied 34:19
preparation 7:18

prepare 7:14 39:8,13 40:23 42:12
prepared 6:21,24 41:3
preparing 38:16

present 21:18 25:21 35:14 36:1 39:16
presentation 21:22

pretty 21:16

previously 13:12 28:15 41:22
primarily 7:17

primary 33:3

prior 10:19 28:4

problem 35:12 40:1

problems 13:3,10 15:11 17:23 21:14
22:21 23:9 24:2 29:5,21,23 34:15 38:1

proceed 5:15

proceeding 5:7
proceedings 5:16

provide 9:19 18:16 41:5,18 42:5
provided 13:21 15:21
providing 30:11

psych 33:14

psychiatric 7:118:19 9:8,11,15,16
10:6 11:19,24 12:4 14:17 15:8,9 29:9,
13 36:13

psychiatrically 29:18
psychiatrist 22:12
psychotropic 33:2
pull 18:18

(800) 734-8838

NORMAN SCHALL & ASSOCIATES i6


http://www.acmereporting.com

SANDRA SEERAM vs JP MORGAN CHASE
SPENCER, M.D., EDWARD on 11/23/2020

pulled 12:11 16:9

Q

QME 7:11
gualifications 7:11
guestion 10:8 20:12 41:13

guestions 40:6,10,13,14,16,22 41:3,
642:21

guoting 31:532:12

R

raise 6:538:15

raised 19:17,24 36:3

raising 36:16

ramble 26:3

rashes 21:3

reading 11:517:8 19:22 20:2 22:11
reality 12:15

realm 23:7,14

reason 11:18 22:14 30:11 36:2
recall 18:19 19:23

recently 32:21

recollection 7:16 16:8 25:2
recommend 38:12

record 7:68:12 22:16 23:15 31:5
32:10

recorded 29:16

records 7:258:3,4,9,10,14 9:14 11:5
12:10 15:16,25 16:2,6,14,19,24,25
17:17 18:5,10,16,24 19:5,7,8,14,18
20:1 21:24 22:9 24:25 25:14 30:15,16
32:6 33:7,9 36:3,6,8,18 37:2 38:24

refer 27:23

reference 20:13,14 22:25 23:1 36:10,
11 41:21

referenced 20:18
referencing 16:16 20:10
referring 18:8
reflecting 15:8

reflects 10:20
regard 17:10
relate 23:13

related 10:18 13:3,15 14:9 15:10
23:2,4 24:8 31:22,23 32:6,13,24

relative 12:14
relevant 39:20
relieve 42:15
relocated 18:24
relying 7:17 8:20
remained 27:10
remember 7:19
remote 38:5
remotely 5:12,1517:18
repeat 18:12
rephrase 10:8

report 6:217:17 8:17 10:18 11:22
13:22 14:3,4,7 27:16,22 30:22 32:12
36:18 37:5 38:17 39:9,13 40:24 41:3,7
42:5,12

reported 21:1

reporter 5:6,20 6:4 30:20 42:16
reporting 7:38:21 9:14 12:20 35:18
reports 6:24 30:24 42:6
represented 9:25
representing 5:24 6:17
request 32:2241:142:4
requests 41:7 42:4

required 32:18

reschedule 42:10

reserve 40:15,19 42:10
respect 14:14 27:8

response 38:17
responsibilities 29:20
responsible 31:25

result 12:5

resulting 32:22

resume 42:11

retrieved 38:25
return 19:8
reveal 21:24 23:15

review 16:221:23 22:16 23:15 31:6
32:10 41:14

reviewed 7:25 8:3,4,9,13 25:15 27:18
reviews 8:14

robberies 27:20 36:22

role 24:7

room 15:18

run 21:19

S

sales 10:2,19,21 24:22
SAN 5:1

Sandra 5:10,24 6:19
satisfy 14:18
scheduled 40:18
score 14:14

screen 13:23

Seeram 5:10,24 6:19,20
self-interest 35:17,21
self-monitoring 23:10,23
self-motivation 35:18
send 41:1,24

sense 15:12 16:20 19:10,11 21:17,21
24:13 27:4 34:22 38:6

separate 13:14 42:4
separately 41:7
September 18:23
serve 41:1042:3
served 41:23
service 18:10 31:6
services 33:15
severe 31:19
sexual 21:4
Shantey 6:1,16

NORMAN SCHALL & ASSOCIATES

(800) 734-8838


http://www.acmereporting.com

SANDRA SEERAM vs JP MORGAN CHASE
SPENCER, M.D., EDWARD on 11/23/2020

short-term 27:15 28:5 31:20
siblings 31:14

side 35:2

signature 42:19
significance 30:18
significant 21:13 29:5 36:25
significantly 32:21
simultaneously 24:10
single 42:5

sister 36:14

situation 17:24 28:20

skin 21:14 22:19
skin-related 21:8

sleep 22:21

social 20:3

somatic 24:6 31:19
somatically 23:21
somatization 15:15

sort 8:2310:2,24 15:5 23:19 25:4 26:7
33:6

sounded 17:22 29:19
source 10:2516:617:1,13,15,24 33:3
specialist 21:11

specific 16:18 18:16 20:13 22:25
26:13 36:9,21

specifically 17:519:22 26:17 33:13
34:10

Spencer 6:8,14 7:7 9:9
spends 35:3

spent 35:19

split 9:21

start 11:9

started 12:13 23:17 31:17
starting 5:6 15:24 20:19
state 5:22 7:511:23 20:15 28:25
stated 11:2
statements 7:24 8:3,5
states 33:13

stay 40:11
stemming 29:7
stipulate 7:1042:15
stipulated 7:12 42:17

stress 8:7,8 11:6 15:15,22 16:3,7,9,
13,14,18,21,24 17:1,14,15,25 20:4,13,
15 22:19,20,25 23:1,4 24:17,18 25:19
26:19 27:9,20 28:6,11,14,22 29:10
31:22 32:5,13,24 33:3,10,13,20 34:2
35:21 36:23

stress-related 11:6,25 12:16
stressed 18:5,12 19:18 23:11 30:12
stresses 23:16

stressful 10:1 26:10 32:20 35:10
stressing 33:18,19

stressors 10:18 32:9 34:12 36:10
strictly 8:20

strike 10:7

strokes 31:24

strong 19:11 34:22

strongest 21:17

stuck 31:9

subsequent 11:25

sufficiently 21:12

suggest 30:3

suggested 7:23

summarized 10:2

summary 17:8

supervisor 12:22 15:12 25:1

supplemental 38:17 39:8,19 40:24
41:2,342:12

support 31:16 33:9
supported 8:9 25:4
surfaced 17:16 30:24
surprised 39:25
sustained 10:20
swearing 5:14
sworn 6:6,9

symptomatic 22:10 38:7

symptoms 8:8 11:6 15:19,21 20:25
21:6 22:2,19 23:2,5 31:17,19 38:2

T

taking 5:12 19:15 28:21 29:3 30:14
31:12,23,25

talking 23:2524:15 28:3 29:11 34:13
35:3,13

telling 29:15
temperamental 30:1

ten 12:12 14:8

tend 26:337:4

testified 6:10

therapist 37:2

thereof 39:14

thing 23:24 24:20 30:3 38:3
things 11:3 19:3 34:23,24 35:8,9
thinking 27:1 30:23
thought 35:14
three-hour 37:9

thrust 10:1

thyroid 21:2522:1,6

time 5:11 7:4 11:8 14:6 17:16,17 18:3,
20 20:6 22:9,15 23:19,25 24:8 25:18
26:4 28:14,21 33:1,5,8 35:13,20 38:3,
739:2

today 5:9

today's 5:117:14,18

told 17:125:3 36:5

total 9:18

totally 29:2

transcript 41:15,18
transcripts 39:25

transfer 13:4 31:10 32:16
traveling 32:19

treated 21:13,19 23:6 27:8 34:17

treatment 20:9 21:1,6 22:7 28:23
29:9 33:2

trier 26:16

NORMAN SCHALL & ASSOCIATES

(800) 734-8838


http://www.acmereporting.com

SANDRA SEERAM vs JP MORGAN CHASE
SPENCER, M.D., EDWARD on 11/23/2020

trouble 30:2
troubles 31:18

Uh-huh 20:5
umbrella 33:25
uncontrolled 22:3
underlying 11:24 12:9

understand 13:25 14:13 24:5 25:9,
15 26:17 34:13 38:8

understanding 11:23 12:3 16:4
17:3,8 28:3,8,13,18 39:3

unrelated 36:17

unresolved 27:10

\Y

versa 32:3

versus 5:10 39:15

vice 32:2

video 42:23

virtually 5:16

visit 16:15 20:1 32:3,11

visited 32:17

visits 20:8 23:1

volume 27:7 37:7 40:8,16,19 42:11
vulnerability 30:6

vulnerable 30:4

w

waive 7:8,9 42:18
walk 11:1

wanted 19:8 38:15,24
Ware 12:23

weeks 32:1,18
weigh 35:1

weight 21:2,3 22:20,21
West 13:4

Windman 12:21 27:16
Womelsdorf 5:7

work 8:11,19,21 9:1,2 13:15 15:11
16:13,21 17:14 20:13 22:25 24:8,11,
12,18 25:9 26:13,18 27:7,20 28:6,22
29:4 30:6 31:18,19,22 32:6,14,25
33:14 34:1,15,17,22 35:4,19,21 36:17,
21 37:7,10

work-related 6:18 12:16 15:22 25:6
33:18,21

Workers 5:24

Workers' 27:13 28:17 35:23
working 18:3 19:13 21:25 25:20
workload 36:24

worried 23:19,20 24:5

worse 31:17

worsen 13:19

worsened 13:18 32:21
worsening 11:13,14 13:9 15:9,18
wound 12:11

writing 38:10

written 38:12 42:6

wrong 11:22 35:17

wrote 7:18 13:24

Y

years 10:22 11:512:12 15:16 16:15
19:4 24:6 32:1,16 35:15

z

ZOOM 5:13

NORMAN SCHALL & ASSOCIATES

(800) 734-8838


http://www.acmereporting.com

	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Pages 2..5
	Pages 6..9
	Pages 10..13
	Pages 14..17
	Pages 18..21
	Pages 22..25
	Pages 26..29
	Pages 30..33
	Pages 34..37
	Pages 38..41
	Pages 42..44

	Word Index
	Index: 10..attorney
	10 (4)
	10:05 (2)
	11:09 (1)
	12 (2)
	13 (1)
	13124 (1)
	14 (1)
	20 (4)
	2000 (1)
	2002 (1)
	2004 (2)
	2007 (1)
	2008 (16)
	2009 (2)
	2011 (1)
	2012 (11)
	2013 (6)
	2015 (1)
	2017 (11)
	2018 (23)
	2019 (7)
	2020 (4)
	21 (3)
	21st (1)
	23 (2)
	23rd (1)
	27 (1)
	28 (1)
	5 (1)
	51 (1)
	52 (1)
	53 (1)
	54 (2)
	55 (1)
	6 (1)
	6,000 (2)
	65 (1)
	70 (5)
	7th (1)
	83 (2)
	8th (1)
	90 (16)
	a.m. (2)
	absence (4)
	accomplish (2)
	accumulation (1)
	action (2)
	active (1)
	actual (2)
	add (1)
	address (3)
	addressed (1)
	addressing (1)
	adjusting (1)
	adjustment (1)
	administered (1)
	admonitions (2)
	aggravated (1)
	agnostic (1)
	agree (11)
	agreed (2)
	alert (1)
	amount (1)
	anxieties (4)
	anxiety (6)
	anxious (2)
	apologize (3)
	appearances (1)
	appeared (3)
	applicant (14)
	applicant's (4)
	apportionment (2)
	approximately (1)
	area (2)
	arrangement (1)
	arrive (1)
	aspects (2)
	assess (1)
	association (1)
	assume (1)
	assumed (1)
	assuming (2)
	assumption (1)
	attacks (1)
	attorney (1)

	Index: attribute..couple
	attribute (3)
	attributing (3)
	audio (1)
	August (2)
	back (17)
	background (1)
	backwards (1)
	balance (1)
	Bank (1)
	Bardolph (1)
	based (2)
	basically (1)
	basis (2)
	begin (5)
	beginning (5)
	begins (1)
	behalf (1)
	believable (1)
	BERNARDINO (1)
	big (3)
	bigger (3)
	birth (1)
	bit (1)
	bleeding (1)
	bothering (1)
	branch (3)
	Brea (1)
	break (6)
	breakdown (4)
	breaking (1)
	bringing (2)
	Broadspire (2)
	brother (1)
	California (12)
	capabilities (1)
	care (3)
	career (1)
	cars (1)
	case (2)
	cases (1)
	category (1)
	causation (5)
	caused (7)
	causing (1)
	cetera (3)
	chance (1)
	Chase (4)
	Chazen (1)
	child (1)
	children (4)
	circumstances (1)
	citation (1)
	claim (9)
	claims (1)
	clarification (1)
	clarify (1)
	clear (4)
	Code (1)
	combination (1)
	combine (1)
	combining (1)
	commute (3)
	Comp (1)
	company (1)
	Compensation (2)
	complains (1)
	complaints (4)
	complicated (1)
	component (1)
	compromised (1)
	conceptualizing (1)
	concern (1)
	concerns (2)
	concluded (1)
	condition (12)
	conditions (9)
	Conference (1)
	confusion (1)
	connecting (1)
	connection (1)
	considered (3)
	consistent (1)
	consistently (2)
	constant (1)
	constantly (3)
	consultation (1)
	context (1)
	continue (2)
	continued (1)
	contribute (1)
	control (1)
	controlled (1)
	copy (1)
	correct (29)
	correlation (1)
	corroborated (3)
	counsel (13)
	counseling (1)
	couple (1)

	Index: court..existed
	court (1)
	cover (1)
	coverage (1)
	created (1)
	credible (2)
	CSR (1)
	CT (1)
	culminated (1)
	current (3)
	Curtis (1)
	dad (2)
	dash (1)
	date (9)
	dated (2)
	dates (6)
	day (2)
	days (2)
	December (8)
	decided (1)
	decision (1)
	decrease (3)
	defendant (2)
	Defenders (1)
	defense (1)
	defer (1)
	deferred (1)
	depo (2)
	deponent (1)
	deposed (2)
	deposition (12)
	depositions (1)
	depressed (1)
	depression (2)
	depressive (1)
	depth (1)
	describes (1)
	describing (3)
	description (2)
	detail (1)
	details (1)
	developed (3)
	development (1)
	diagnosed (2)
	Dietz (1)
	difficult (1)
	direct (2)
	directly (2)
	disability (13)
	discuss (2)
	discussed (1)
	discussion (1)
	disorder (1)
	dissecting (1)
	distance (1)
	distancing (1)
	distinct (2)
	distortion (1)
	distressed (1)
	doctor (14)
	doctor's (1)
	doctors (2)
	document (1)
	documentation (2)
	documented (13)
	documenting (1)
	drinking (1)
	dry (1)
	due (19)
	duly (1)
	dysfunction (1)
	earlier (2)
	early (9)
	Edward (2)
	efforts (1)
	Eileen (1)
	elderly (1)
	emergency (1)
	employer (1)
	employment (3)
	encompassed (1)
	entitled (1)
	entries (1)
	entry (1)
	evaluated (2)
	evaluating (1)
	evaluation (3)
	event (1)
	events (16)
	everybody's (1)
	evidence (7)
	exacerbated (1)
	exacerbation (1)
	exaggeration (1)
	EXAMINATION (1)
	examined (1)
	excuse (1)
	exhaustion (1)
	existed (1)

	Index: expectations..industrial
	expectations (5)
	experience (1)
	experienced (1)
	experiences (2)
	experiencing (4)
	extended (2)
	extensive (1)
	fact (10)
	factors (9)
	fair (3)
	fairly (1)
	faith (1)
	family (6)
	fatigue (2)
	February (1)
	feel (3)
	feeling (1)
	felt (6)
	file (1)
	fill (1)
	find (10)
	findings (2)
	five-year (1)
	flesh (1)
	flip (3)
	Florida (17)
	flying (5)
	focus (2)
	focused (6)
	fold (1)
	Foley (22)
	forward (1)
	found (2)
	four-year (2)
	frail (1)
	frame (1)
	frequent (1)
	full (1)
	GAF (7)
	gain (2)
	gaps (1)
	gave (3)
	Gilmor (1)
	give (3)
	good (3)
	group (3)
	grouping (1)
	guess (3)
	guessing (1)
	hair (3)
	hand (1)
	handle (1)
	hands (1)
	happen (3)
	happened (8)
	happening (1)
	happy (1)
	harassment (1)
	hard (3)
	harder (1)
	Hawthorne (1)
	hazy (1)
	head (1)
	health (1)
	hear (1)
	helpful (1)
	high (2)
	historian (1)
	history (11)
	home (7)
	hostilities (5)
	hostility (1)
	hour (3)
	hours (2)
	HR (1)
	husband (4)
	hypothyroid (5)
	hypothyroidism (3)
	idea (1)
	II (3)
	impairment (1)
	important (4)
	impression (3)
	inability (2)
	inclined (1)
	include (2)
	included (2)
	incorrect (1)
	incorrectly (1)
	increase (2)
	increased (3)
	independent (1)
	indicating (1)
	industrial (14)

	Index: infidelity..narrative
	infidelity (1)
	information (5)
	initial (4)
	injuries (1)
	injury (6)
	inquiry (1)
	insurance (1)
	intake (1)
	interactions (1)
	interested (1)
	interrogatory (3)
	interrupt (1)
	introduce (1)
	issue (9)
	issues (16)
	January (1)
	job (3)
	jobs (1)
	jot (1)
	JP (3)
	jumped (1)
	June (1)
	justify (1)
	Kaiser (16)
	Kathy (1)
	kids (2)
	kind (52)
	kinds (1)
	LA (1)
	Law (1)
	lay (1)
	lead (1)
	Leading (1)
	learned (1)
	leave (8)
	led (4)
	level (2)
	life (5)
	limited (1)
	living (5)
	load (1)
	locations (2)
	long (1)
	long-term (1)
	looked (3)
	lose (2)
	loss (3)
	lot (8)
	M.D. (1)
	made (1)
	main (4)
	majority (2)
	make (6)
	management (2)
	manager (3)
	managers (1)
	March (3)
	marital (4)
	matter (1)
	means (1)
	measurement (1)
	medical (12)
	medication (4)
	medications (1)
	meet (1)
	meeting (2)
	Melinda (1)
	mental (1)
	mention (1)
	mid (1)
	middle (1)
	mind (3)
	minute (1)
	minutes (1)
	Mirzakhanyan (27)
	misunderstood (1)
	mix (1)
	mixed (1)
	mom (1)
	MONDAY (1)
	month (1)
	months (1)
	Morgan (3)
	morning (2)
	move (1)
	moved (5)
	moving (2)
	multiple (3)
	narrative (3)

	Index: Natalia..pull
	Natalia (1)
	neck (1)
	needing (1)
	neurological (1)
	neurology (1)
	non-work-related (3)
	nonindustrial (5)
	nonmedical (1)
	nonspecific (1)
	note (1)
	noted (1)
	November (17)
	nuanced (1)
	number (3)
	numbers (1)
	objection (6)
	objective (1)
	obtain (1)
	Occupational (1)
	occurs (1)
	October (5)
	ongoing (2)
	onset (1)
	open (1)
	opportunity (3)
	opposed (1)
	order (2)
	overwhelmed (1)
	pages (3)
	pain (2)
	panic (1)
	parents (2)
	part (13)
	parts (1)
	party (1)
	past (2)
	patches (1)
	patient (1)
	patients (1)
	payments (1)
	people (3)
	percent (24)
	percentage (10)
	performance (4)
	period (12)
	periods (4)
	permanent (1)
	person (6)
	personal (1)
	personnel (4)
	perspective (1)
	physical (1)
	physicians (1)
	picture (1)
	place (2)
	places (1)
	plausible (1)
	play (1)
	played (1)
	pled (1)
	point (6)
	pointing (1)
	points (1)
	portion (2)
	position (2)
	possibility (2)
	potentially (1)
	pre-2018 (1)
	pre-november (1)
	preexisting (4)
	prefer (1)
	preoccupied (1)
	preparation (1)
	prepare (5)
	prepared (3)
	preparing (1)
	present (5)
	presentation (1)
	pretty (1)
	previously (3)
	primarily (1)
	primary (1)
	prior (2)
	problem (2)
	problems (13)
	proceed (1)
	proceeding (1)
	proceedings (1)
	provide (5)
	provided (2)
	providing (1)
	psych (1)
	psychiatric (16)
	psychiatrically (1)
	psychiatrist (1)
	psychotropic (1)
	pull (1)

	Index: pulled..Shantey
	pulled (2)
	QME (1)
	qualifications (1)
	question (3)
	questions (10)
	quoting (2)
	raise (2)
	raised (3)
	raising (1)
	ramble (1)
	rashes (1)
	reading (5)
	reality (1)
	realm (2)
	reason (4)
	recall (2)
	recently (1)
	recollection (3)
	recommend (1)
	record (6)
	recorded (1)
	records (43)
	refer (1)
	reference (7)
	referenced (1)
	referencing (2)
	referring (1)
	reflecting (1)
	reflects (1)
	regard (1)
	relate (1)
	related (13)
	relative (1)
	relevant (1)
	relieve (1)
	relocated (1)
	relying (2)
	remained (1)
	remember (1)
	remote (1)
	remotely (3)
	repeat (1)
	rephrase (1)
	report (23)
	reported (1)
	reporter (5)
	reporting (5)
	reports (3)
	represented (1)
	representing (2)
	request (3)
	requests (2)
	required (1)
	reschedule (1)
	reserve (3)
	respect (2)
	response (1)
	responsibilities (1)
	responsible (1)
	result (1)
	resulting (1)
	resume (1)
	retrieved (1)
	return (1)
	reveal (2)
	review (7)
	reviewed (7)
	reviews (1)
	robberies (2)
	role (1)
	room (1)
	run (1)
	sales (4)
	SAN (1)
	Sandra (3)
	satisfy (1)
	scheduled (1)
	score (1)
	screen (1)
	Seeram (4)
	self-interest (2)
	self-monitoring (2)
	self-motivation (1)
	send (2)
	sense (10)
	separate (2)
	separately (1)
	September (1)
	serve (2)
	served (1)
	service (2)
	services (1)
	severe (1)
	sexual (1)
	Shantey (2)

	Index: short-term..trier
	short-term (3)
	siblings (1)
	side (1)
	signature (1)
	significance (1)
	significant (3)
	significantly (1)
	simultaneously (1)
	single (1)
	sister (1)
	situation (2)
	skin (2)
	skin-related (1)
	sleep (1)
	social (1)
	somatic (2)
	somatically (1)
	somatization (1)
	sort (8)
	sounded (2)
	source (7)
	specialist (1)
	specific (7)
	specifically (5)
	Spencer (4)
	spends (1)
	spent (1)
	split (1)
	start (1)
	started (3)
	starting (3)
	state (5)
	stated (1)
	statements (3)
	states (1)
	stay (1)
	stemming (1)
	stipulate (2)
	stipulated (2)
	stress (48)
	stress-related (3)
	stressed (5)
	stresses (1)
	stressful (4)
	stressing (2)
	stressors (5)
	strictly (1)
	strike (1)
	strokes (1)
	strong (2)
	strongest (1)
	stuck (1)
	subsequent (1)
	sufficiently (1)
	suggest (1)
	suggested (1)
	summarized (1)
	summary (1)
	supervisor (3)
	supplemental (7)
	support (2)
	supported (2)
	surfaced (2)
	surprised (1)
	sustained (1)
	swearing (1)
	sworn (2)
	symptomatic (2)
	symptoms (13)
	taking (8)
	talking (7)
	telling (1)
	temperamental (1)
	ten (2)
	tend (2)
	testified (1)
	therapist (1)
	thereof (1)
	thing (4)
	things (6)
	thinking (2)
	thought (1)
	three-hour (1)
	thrust (1)
	thyroid (3)
	time (26)
	today (1)
	today's (3)
	told (3)
	total (1)
	totally (1)
	transcript (2)
	transcripts (1)
	transfer (3)
	traveling (1)
	treated (5)
	treatment (7)
	trier (1)

	Index: trouble..ZOOM
	trouble (1)
	troubles (1)
	Uh-huh (1)
	umbrella (1)
	uncontrolled (1)
	underlying (2)
	understand (8)
	understanding (10)
	unrelated (1)
	unresolved (1)
	versa (1)
	versus (2)
	vice (1)
	video (1)
	virtually (1)
	visit (4)
	visited (1)
	visits (2)
	volume (6)
	vulnerability (1)
	vulnerable (1)
	waive (3)
	walk (1)
	wanted (3)
	Ware (1)
	weeks (2)
	weigh (1)
	weight (4)
	West (1)
	Windman (2)
	Womelsdorf (1)
	work (45)
	work-related (6)
	Workers (1)
	Workers' (3)
	working (5)
	workload (1)
	worried (3)
	worse (1)
	worsen (1)
	worsened (2)
	worsening (5)
	wound (1)
	writing (1)
	written (2)
	wrong (2)
	wrote (2)
	years (10)
	ZOOM (1)



